

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2018-0708

State of New Hampshire

State of New Hampshire

v.

and

v.

James Folley

Karen Folley

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Gordon J. MacDonald
Attorney General

Bryan J. Townsend, II
N.H. Bar ID No. 19842
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-7094

(The State Waives Oral Argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
1. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT THE DEFENDANTS OF THEIR CRIMES	15
A. The defendants’ arguments fail because they do not apply this court’s sufficiency standard correctly.	15
B. The State submitted direct evidence to prove that the defendants lacked authorization to use Barbara’s money and that Barbara’s money was property of another.	16
C. The State’s evidence excluded all reasonable conclusions except for the defendants’ guilt.....	18
2. SUMMERHILL IS ENTITLED TO RESTITUTION BECAUSE IT SUFFERED ECONOMIC LOSS AS A DIRECT RESULT OF THE DEFENDANTS’ CRIMES.....	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Search Warrant for 1832 Candia Road, Manchester</i> , 171 N.H. 53 (2018).....	24
<i>State v. Cable</i> , 168 N.H. 673 (2016)	17
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 150 N.H. 416 (2003)	22
<i>State v. Fogg</i> , 170 N.H. 234 (2017)	24
<i>State v. Gagne</i> , 165 N.H. 363 (2013)	16, 17, 20
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 171 N.H. 173 (2018).....	18, 24
<i>State v. Karasi</i> , 170 N.H. 543 (2018).....	19
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 159 N.H. 449 (2009).....	17
<i>State v. Labrie</i> , 171 N.H. 475 (2018)	7, 15, 16
<i>State v. Newcomb</i> , 140 N.H. 72 (1995)	19, 20
<i>State v. Woodbury</i> , ___ N.H. ___ (decided July 11, 2019) (slip op.) ...	16, 20

Statutes

RSA 626:8, II(c) (2016)	6
RSA 631:9 (2016).....	6, 16
RSA 631:10 (2016).....	6
RSA 637:2, IV	16
RSA 637:3 (2016).....	6, 16
RSA 651:61-a, I (2016)	23
RSA 651:62	24
RSA 651:62, V (2016).....	23

RSA 651:62, VI.....	24
RSA 651:63	13
RSA 651:63, I (2016)	23

Other Authorities

<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (unabridged ed. 2002)	20
